Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND
)

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-0946 MC



)

WILLIAM J. & CINDY L. BECHTOLD,
)

d/b/a THE CAREFUL MOVERS,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


William J. & Cindy L. Bechtold, d/b/a The Careful Movers, violated state law on five occasions when they acted as a common carrier without an operating authority to do so.
Procedure


The MHTC filed a complaint on July 6, 2009.  The Bechtolds were served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of hearing by personal service on November 9, 2009.  The Bechtolds did not file an answer to the complaint.  On January 11, 2009, the MHTC filed a motion to file an amended complaint.  We granted the motion by order dated January 14, 2010.

On January 11, 2010, the MHTC filed a motion for summary decision.  Our Regulation 
1 CSR 15-3.446(5) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the MHTC establishes facts that (a) the Bechtolds do not dispute and (b) entitle the MHTC to a favorable 
decision.  We gave the Bechtolds until January 25, 2009, to respond to the motion, but they did not respond.  The following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. At the relevant times, the Bechtolds were engaged in business as a general partnership operating under the registered fictitious name “The Careful Movers.”  This fictitious name was cancelled on or about August 26, 2008, and on that same date, William J. Bechtold filed paperwork with the Secretary of State’s Office to register the fictitious name “The Careful Movers” as a sole proprietorship.  The Bechtolds’ residence and principal place of business is located in Jefferson County, Missouri, at 4802 Woodridge Drive, House Springs, Missouri.
2. On the dates listed below, the Bechtolds had no operating authority issued by the Missouri Department of Transportation (“MoDOT”).
3. On July 28, 2008, the Bechtolds’ employee Zach Spring operated a Ryder box truck, license plate number 828889 and assigned Company Number 390126, with a gross vehicle weight rating (GVWR) of 26,000 pounds (“Ryder Truck #1”), in intrastate commerce transporting household goods from Webster Groves, Missouri to St. Louis, Missouri, and was compensated $765 for the move.
4. On August 1, 2008, Spring operated Ryder Truck #1 in intrastate commerce transporting household goods from one location in Ballwin, Missouri, to another location in Ballwin, Missouri, and was compensated $2,500 for the move.
5. On August 6, 2008, Spring operated a Ryder box truck, license plate number 832641 and assigned Company Number 452895, with a GVWR of 26,000 pounds (“Ryder Truck #2”), in intrastate commerce transporting household goods from one location in St. Louis, Missouri, to another location in St. Louis, Missouri, and was compensated $360 for the move.
6. On August 7, 2008, Spring operated Ryder Truck #2 in intrastate commerce transporting household goods from House Springs, Missouri, to Arnold, Missouri, and was compensated $460 for the move.
7. On August 8, 2008, Spring operated Ryder Truck #2 in intrastate commerce transporting household goods from Dittmer, Missouri, to Barnhart, Missouri, and was compensated $720 for the move.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the MHTC’s complaint.
  The MHTC must show by clear and satisfactory evidence that the Bechtolds have violated the law.


The MHTC argues that the Bechtolds violated § 390.051 by engaging in the business of a common carrier in intrastate commerce in this state before they had a certificate issued by MoDOT in force authorizing that transportation.  Section 390.051
 states:

1.  Except as otherwise provided in section 390.030, no person shall engage in the business of a common carrier in intrastate commerce on any public highway in this state unless there is in force with respect to such carrier a certificate issued by the division authorizing such operations.

The vehicles in question are not exempted from the provisions of Chapter 390.


Under § 390.020(6), a common carrier is:

any person which holds itself out to the general public to engage in the transportation by motor vehicle of passengers or property for hire or compensation upon the public highways and airlines engaged in intrastate commerce[.]

The Bechtolds acted as a common carrier when their employee transported property in a motor vehicle for compensation.  They violated § 390.051.

Summary


The Bechtolds violated § 390.051.
  We grant the motion for summary decision and cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on February 3, 2010.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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